

No. 16-1398

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VICTAULIC COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL. CUSTOMS FRAUD  
INVESTIGATIONS, LLC,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

*Of Counsel*  
LINDA E. KELLY  
PATRICK N. FORREST  
Manufacturers' Center  
For Legal Action  
733 10th Street, N.W.  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 637-3000  
LKelly@nam.org

DOUGLAS W. BARUCH  
*Counsel of Record*  
JENNIFER M. WOLLENBERG  
KAYLA STACHNIAK KAPLAN  
Fried, Frank, Harris,  
Shriver & Jacobson LLP  
801 17th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 639-7000  
douglas.baruch@friedfrank.com

June 22, 2017

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE  
CIRCUIT SPLIT AND ENSURE THAT  
RULE 9(b) IS BEING APPLIED  
APPROPRIATELY AND CONSISTENTLY ..... 8

    A. So-Called “Controlled Discovery” Is Not  
        an Adequate Substitute for a Meaningful  
        Rule 9(b) Standard in FCA Cases..... 10

    B. FCA Policy Considerations Require a  
        Consistent, Stringent Rule 9(b) Standard  
        to Discourage Speculation by Outsider  
        Relators..... 14

    C. The Circuit Split Fosters Forum  
        Shopping ..... 18

II. THIS CASE IS THE CORRECT VEHICLE  
FOR THE COURT TO DECIDE THIS  
QUESTION ..... 20

    A. The Third Circuit’s Decision Below  
        Exacerbates the Circuit Split and  
        Illustrates the Harms of Inconsistent and  
        Inappropriate Rule 9(b) Application..... 20

    B. Prior Briefing by the United States  
        Supports Granting the Petition on the  
        Rule 9(b) Question..... 23

CONCLUSION ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8, 12
<i>Bly-Magee v. California</i> , 236 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6, 7
<i>Foglia v. Renal Ventures Mgmt., LLC</i> , 754 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	5, 6
<i>Hopper v. Solvay Pharms., Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cnty. Narcotics Intelligence &amp; Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	11
<i>Sanderson v. HCA – The Healthcare Co.</i> , 447 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2006).....	5–6
<i>United States v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2017).....	14, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Lab. Corp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002).....	6–7, 9
<i>United States ex rel. Doe v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 343 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Dunn v. N. Mem’l Health Care</i> , 739 F.3d 417 (8th Cir. 2014).....	4–5

*United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti*,  
565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009).....11

*United States ex rel. Heath v. AT&T, Inc.*,  
791 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....6

*United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke’s  
Hosp., Inc.*,  
441 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006).....9, 13

*United States ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose-  
Wakefield Hosp.*,  
360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004) .....14

*United States ex rel. Kinney v. Stoltz*,  
327 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2003).....9

*United States ex rel. Matheny v. Medco  
Health Solutions, Inc.*,  
671 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2012).....5

*United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.*,  
286 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....5

*Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States  
ex rel. Escobar*,  
136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....4

*Williams v. C. Martin Co. Inc.*, No. 07-6592,  
2014 WL 3095161 (E.D. La. July 7, 2014) .....11

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1404 .....19

False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C.  
§§ 3729–3733.....1  
§ 3729(a)(1).....18  
§ 3730 .....14

§ 3730(a).....	12
§ 3730(b)(3).....	2
§ 3730(b)(5).....	16
§ 3730(c)(3).....	2
§ 3732(a).....	18, 19
§ 3733.....	13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(b)(7).....	18

## **RULES**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
9(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Supreme Court Rule 37.2.....	1

## **REGULATIONS**

Federal Acquisition Regulation	
9.406-2(a).....	18
9.406-2(b)(1)(vi)(B).....	18
28 C.F.R. § 85.5.....	18
48 C.F.R. § 31.205-47(b).....	12
48 C.F.R. § 31.205-47(e).....	12

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

David Freeman Engstrom, <i>Public Regulation of Private Enforcement: Empirical Analysis of DOJ Oversight of Qui Tam Litigation Under the False Claims Act</i> , 107 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1689 (2013).....	17
--	----

Department of Justice, Fraud Statistics – Overview, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.justice.gov/civil/page/file/918371/download">https://www.justice.gov/civil/page/file/918371/ download</a> .....	2
<i>False Claims Act Implementation: Hearing Before Subcomm. on Admin. Law and Gov't Relations of House Comm. on Judiciary, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 3 (1990)</i> .....	14
John T. Boese, Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions (Wolters Kluwer, 4th ed. 2011 & 2017-1 Supplement) .....	15, 19
Mathew Andrews, Note, <i>The Growth of Litigation Finance in DOJ Whistleblower Suits: Implications and Recommendations</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 2422 (2014) .....	15
McDermott Will & Emery, <i>Illinois Law Firm Continues to Clog Court System with Tax-Related False Claims Act Allegations – but Proposed Legislation May Offer Relief</i> , Nat'l L. Rev., Jan. 14, 2015, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.natlawreview.com/article/illinois-law-firm">http://www.natlawreview.com/article/illinois-law- firm</a> .....	15
Michael Lockman, <i>In Defense of a Strict Pleading Standard for False Claims Act Whistleblowers</i> , 82 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1559 (2015) .....	13, 17
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>Ortho Biotech Prods., L.P. v. United States ex rel. Duxbury</i> , No. 09-654 (May 19, 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 561 U.S. 1005 (2010) .....	15

U.S. Amicus Br., <i>United States ex rel. Customs Fraud Investigations, LLC v. Victaulic Co.</i> , 839 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	24
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharm. N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 12-1349 (Feb. 25, 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1759 (2014).....	17, 23
Vicki W. Girard, <i>Punishing Pharmaceutical Companies for Unlawful Promotion of Approved Drugs: Why the False Claims Act is the Wrong Rx</i> , 12 J. Health Care L. & Pol’y 119 (2009) .....	17
